

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(M) 58/2026 CM(824/2026)

ASHIQ HUSSAIN BHAT

Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)...

Through: Mr. Waseem Shamas, Adv.

Vs.

DR. SHAMEEMA GULZAR

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI JUDGE

ORDER
23.02.2026

1. If the submissions of learned counsel for the petitioner is to be taken as correct that the main proceedings related to guardianship and custody initiated by the petitioner against the respondent before the court of Principal District Judge, Budgam came to be disposed of in terms of order dated **22.01.2026**, then it would be a matter of surprise to this court given the fact that the opening line of order dated **22.01.2026** is passing of an order dated 04.05.2024 was meant to dispose of interim application and not the main petition.
2. Before this Court proceeds in the matter, let the record of petition titled "*Dr Ashiq Hussain Bhat vs Dr. Shameema Gulzar*" be summoned from the court of **Principal District Judge, Budgam**.
3. Registrar Judicial, Srinagar to requisition the record by or before next date of hearing.
4. List on **10.03.2026**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
23.02.2026
Hilal