

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(M) 58/2026
CM(824/2026)

Ashiq Hussain Bhat.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Waseem Shamas, Advocate.

Vs.

Dr. Shameema Gulzar.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Irshad Rasheed, Advocate.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

13.05.2026

01. Issue notice to the respondent, which is accepted by Mr. Irshad Rasheed, learned counsel.

02. It has been brought to the notice of this Court that the petitioner has already filed a petition being CRM (M) 140/2026 titled "*Ashiq Hussain Bhat vs Shameema Gulzar & Anr*" which is pending adjudication before this Court.

03. With a view to clinch the controversy in question, this Court deems it proper to list this case along with CRM(M) 140/2026.

04. The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish a copy of this petition to the learned counsel for the respondent during the course of the day against proper receipt.

05. At this stage, the petitioner who is present in person before this Court, makes a categorical statement that he is ready and willing to deposit the entire amount of maintenance payable to the minor daughter, which, according to the learned counsel for the respondent, amounts to Rs. 4,70,000/-.

